Jurnal Informatika ISSN 1978-0524 (print) | 2528-6374 (online) 109
Vol. 16., No. 3, September  2022, pp. 109-117 http://journal.uad.ac.id/index.php/JIFO/index
10.26555/jifo.v16i1.a23350   jifo@uad.ac.id
Covid-19 diagnosis and clinical symptom expression levels in a
deep learning model
Minh-Dat Le Chon a,b,1,*, Thai-Ngoc Nguyen c,2
a Ho Chi Minh University of Technology, 268 Ly Thuong Kiet, Ward 14, District 10, Ho Chi Minh City; Postcode: 700000, Viet Nam
b VNU-Ho Chi Minh University of Science, 227 D. Nguyen Van Cu, Ward 4, District 5, Ho Chi Minh City; Postcode: 700000, Viet Nam

underdeveloped health systems. Finding out how similar the clinical symptoms manifest together with
the accuracy of deep learning models is a premise to develop applied systems that combine diagnostics,
a combination of statistical analysis, and deep learning.
Acknowledgment
Thanks to the lecturers of Ho Chi Minh University of Technology for supporting this research project.
Declarations
Author contribution. All authors contributed equally to the main contributor to this paper. All authors
read and approved the final paper.
Funding statement. None of the authors have received any funding or grants from any institution or
funding body for the research.
Conflict of interest. The authors declare no conflict of interest.
Additional information. No additional information is available for this paper.
References
[1] S. H. Kassania, P. H. Kassanib, M. J. Wesolowskic, K. A. Schneidera, and R. Detersa, “Automatic Detection of
Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) in X-ray and CT Images: A Machine Learning Based Approach,” Biocybern
Biomed Eng, vol. 41, no. 3, pp. 867–879, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.BBE.2021.05.013.
[2] T. P. Velavan and C. G. Meyer, “The COVID‐19 epidemic,” Tropical Medicine & International Health, vol. 25, no.
3, p. 278, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1111/TMI.13383.
[3] J. G. Lee et al., “Deep Learning in Medical Imaging: General Overview,” Korean J Radiol, vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 570–
584, May 2017, doi: 10.3348/KJR.2017.18.4.570.
[4] J. V. Shah et al., “HRCT chest in COVID-19 patients: An initial experience from a private imaging center in western
India,” Indian J Radiol Imaging, vol. 31, no. Suppl 1, pp. S182–S186, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.4103/IJRI.IJRI_405_20.
[5] A. K. Jaiswal, P. Tiwari, S. Kumar, D. Gupta, A. Khanna, and J. J. P. C. Rodrigues, “Identifying pneumonia in
chest X-rays: A deep learning approach,” Measurement, vol. 145, pp. 511–518, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.MEASUREMENT.2019.05.076.
[6] S. Bekhet, M. Hassaballah, M. A. Kenk, and M. A. Hameed, “An Artificial Intelligence Based Technique for COVID-
19 Diagnosis from Chest X-Ray,” 2nd Novel Intelligent and Leading Emerging Sciences Conference, NILES 2020,
pp. 191–195, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/NILES50944.2020.9257930.
[7] N. Narayan Das, N. Kumar, M. Kaur, V. Kumar, and D. Singh, “Automated Deep Transfer Learning-Based
Approach for Detection of COVID-19 Infection in Chest X-rays,” Ingenierie et Recherche Biomedicale, vol. 43, no.
2, p. 114, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.IRBM.2020.07.001.
[8] G. Gaál, B. Maga, and A. Lukács, “Attention U-Net Based Adversarial Architectures for Chest X-ray Lung
Segmentation,” CEUR Workshop Proc, vol. 2692, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.48550/arxiv.2003.10304.
[9] P. P. Shinde and S. Shah, “A Review of Machine Learning and Deep Learning Applications,” Proceedings - 2018
4th International Conference on Computing, Communication Control and Automation, ICCUBEA 2018, Jul. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/ICCUBEA.2018.8697857.
[10] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Very Deep Convolutional Networks for Large-Scale Image Recognition,” 3rd
International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2015 - Conference Track Proceedings, Sep. 2014,
doi: 10.48550/arxiv.1409.1556.
[11] M. v. Valueva, N. N. Nagornov, P. A. Lyakhov, G. v. Valuev, and N. I. Chervyakov, “Application of the residue
number system to reduce hardware costs of the convolutional neural network implementation,” Math Comput
Simul, vol. 177, pp. 232–243, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.MATCOM.2020.04.031.
[12] K. Itoh, W. Zhang, Y. Ichioka, and J. Tanida, “Parallel distributed processing model with local space-invariant
interconnections and its optical architecture,” Applied Optics, Vol. 29, Issue 32, pp. 4790-4797, vol. 29, no. 32,
pp. 4790–4797, Nov. 1990, doi: 10.1364/AO.29.004790.